November 2007   Rev 3 1/17
UM0376
User manual
STEVAL-IFS002V1
STR9 MEMS extension
Introduction
This user manual describes the STEVAL-IFS002V1 STR9 MEMS extension hardware. As
well as the block diagram and schematics of the extension, a bill of materials and assembly

1. By default, the voltage regulator is not assembled.
Table 7. Voltage regulator for digital MEMS(1)
Label Comment Footprint Description Assembled Order code
U11 LD2980Cxx SOT23-5L Voltage regulator NO ST: LD2980Cxx
R110 0 0603 Resistor YES GM: R0603-0R
C110 1 µF 0805 Pol. Capacitor NO Farnell: 422-7086 (X7R)
C111 2.2 µF 1206 Pol. Capacitor No Farnell: 422-7323 (X7R)
C112 10 µF 0603 Capacitor NO Farnell: 422-6938 (X7R)
1. By default, the voltage regulator is not assembled.
Table 8. Voltage regulator for memory(1)
Label Comment Footprint Description Assembled Order code
U13 LD2980CMxx SOT23-5L Voltage regulator NO ST: LD2980CMxx
R130 0 0603 Resistor YES GM: R0603-0R
C130 1 µF 0805 Pol. Capacitor NO Farnell: 422-7086 (X7R)
C131 2.2 µF 1206 Pol. Capacitor NO Farnell: 422-7323 (X7R)
C132 10 nF 0603 Capacitor NO Farnell: 422-6938 (X7R)
1. By default, the voltage regulator is not assembled.
UM0376 Bill of materials and assembly instructions
 13/17
Table 9. Analog MEMS(1)
Label Comment Footprint Description Assembled Order code
CN5 ANALOG_CON HDR2X10STD Header 10X2 YES GM:S2G20
U1 LIS302ALB LGA14AD ANALOG MEMS NO ST: LIS302ALB
C10 100 nF 0603 Capacitor NO Farnell: 422-6859 (X7R)
C11 2.2 µF 1206 Pol. Capacitor NO Farnell: 422-7323 (X7R)
U2  LIS3/2L06/2AL LGA8A ANALOG MEMS YES
ST: LIS3/2L06/2AL
(LIS3L06AL for MP)
C20 100 nF 0603 Capacitor YES Farnell: 422-6859 (X7R)
C21 2.2 µF 1206 Pol. Capacitor YES Farnell: 422-7323 (X7R)
U3 LIS3LV02AL3 LGA16A ANALOG MEMS NO ST: LIS3LV02AL3
C30 100 nF 0603 Capacitor NO Farnell: 422-6859 (X7R)
C31 2.2 µF 1206 Pol. Capacitor NO Farnell: 422-7323 (X7R)
1. By default, the LIS3/2L06/2AL is assembled.
Table 10. Digital MEMS(1)(2)
Label Comment Footprint Description Assembled Order code
CN4 DIGITAL_CON HDR2X10STD Header 10X2 YES GM: BL220G
U4 LIS302DL LGA14AD DIGITAL MEMS NO ST:LIS302DL
C40 100 nF 0603 Capacitor NO Farnell: 422-6859 (X7R)
C41 100 nF 0603 Capacitor NO Farnell: 422-6859 (X7R)
U5 LIS3LV02DQ QFN28D DIGITAL MEMS YES ST: LIS3LV02DQ
C50 100 nF 0603 Capacitor YES Farnell: 422-6859 (X7R)
C51 100 nF 0603 Capacitor YES Farnell: 422-6859 (X7R)
U6 LIS3LV02DL LGA16D DIGITAL MEMS NO ST: LIS3LV02DL
C60 100 nF 0603 Capacitor NO Farnell: 422-6859 (X7R)
C61 100 nF 0603 Capacitor NO Farnell: 422-6859 (X7R)
R01 4.7 kΩ 0603 Resistor YES (I2C) GM: R0603-4k7
R02 4.7 kΩ 0603 Resistor YES (I2C) GM: R0603-4k7